T H E  C O U N C I L

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MODIFICATION (MN-1) OF UNITS OF APPROPRIATION AND THE TRANSFER OF CITY FUNDS BETWEEN AGENCIES PROPOSED BY THE MAYOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(b) OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred the above-captioned resolution, respectfully submits to The Council of the City of New York the following


R E P O R T
Introduction.  At a meeting of the Committee on Finance of the City Council of the City of New York on September 30, 2009, the Committee on Finance received a communication, dated September 28, 2009 from the Office of Management and Budget of the Mayor of The City of New York, of a proposed request, (the "Modification"), to modify units of appropriation and transfer city funds between units of appropriation in the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget (as defined below) pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter of the City of New York (the "Charter").


Analysis.  The Council annually adopts the City's budget covering expenditures other than for capital projects (the "expense budget") pursuant to Section 254 of the Charter.  On June 19, 2009, the Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2010 (the "Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget").  This modification (MN-1) reallocates appropriations that were reflected in the FY 2010 Adopted Budget.  The net effect of this modification is zero.     

At the time the Council prepared to adopt the Fiscal 2010 budget, the City had made application to New York State to use federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding to continue certain programs that had been proposed for reduction or elimination in the Mayor’s Fiscal 2010 Executive Budget.  Among these were the Department of Youth and Community Development’s Out-of-School Time (OST) program.  Approval by the State for the proposed use of stimulus funds had not been finalized at the time of adoption of the 2010 budget, and the Council provided $4.572 million to DYCD to partially restore the cuts.

Subsequent to adoption of the Fiscal 2010 Expense budget on June 19, 2009, the New York Secretary of State approved the City’s proposal.  Accordingly, the Council is re-allocating the funding as follows:

· To the Department of Education, to fund full-day Universal Pre-Kindergarten classes in community-based organizations (“CBO”), $1.25 million.  This will provide a total of $5 million to DOE’s UPK program including $2.25 million baselined in the DOE budget to support full-day classes in 58 CBOs with the capacity to enroll approximately 1,090 students;

· To the City University of New York, $500,000, for operations;

· To the Department of Youth and Community Development, $580,000, to fund additional capacity in the Shelter Beds for At-Risk, Runaway and Homeless Youth program;

· To the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, for the City Council Cancer Prevention Initiative, $600,000.  This will provide a total of $1.6 million for this initiative in 2010, and allow the American Red Cross and other providers to continue to provide screening and other services;

· To the District Attorneys, an additional $1.5 million, as follows:

· Bronx County:  $229,988.54

· Kings County:  $339,653.32

· New York County:  $394,880.21

· Queens County:  $193,742.61

· Richmond County:  $36,710.93

· Office of the Special Narcotics Prosecutor: $305,024.39

As a result of the above reallocation, changes to the budgets of several agencies are necessary, and are reflected in the mod.  The changes include: 

· a net increase to the budget of the Department of Education (040) of  $1,248,000 (including the changes noted above); 

· a net increase to the budget of the City University of New York (042) of  $735,800 (including the changes noted above); 

· a net increase to the budget of the Fire Department (057) of $4,500;

· a net increase to the Miscellaneous Budget (098) of $153,500;

· a net increase to the budget of the Department for the Aging (125) of $93,518;

· a net decrease to the budget of the Department of Cultural Affairs (126) of $136,843;

· a net decrease to the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development (260) of  $4,488,600 (including the changes noted above); 

· a net decrease to the budget of the Department of Small Business Services (801) of $109,000;

· a net increase to the budget of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (806) of $88,000;

· a net increase to the budget of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (816) of $732,125;

· a net decrease to the budget of the Health and Hospitals Corporation (819) of $20,000; and

· a net increase to the budget of the Department of Parks and Recreation (846) of $199,000.

Procedure. If the Mayor wishes to transfer part or all of any unit of appropriation to another unit of appropriation from one agency to another or such that the transfer results in any unit of appropriation being increased or decreased by the greater of five percent or $50,000, Section 107(b) of the Charter requires that the Mayor must first notify the Council of the proposed action.  Within 30 days after the first stated meeting of the Council following receipt of such notice, the Council may disapprove such proposed action.  If the Council fails to approve or disapprove such proposed action within such 30-day period, the proposed action becomes effective and the Mayor has the authority to make such transfer.


Description of Above-captioned Resolution.  In the above-captioned resolution, the Council would approve the Modification pursuant to Section 107(b) of the Charter.  Such resolution would take effect as of the date of adoption.

